Jues 627/ /7
(0-2017- 143)
e 5

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 20840  (NEw SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE  JUN 8 02017

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH MICHAEL BAKER
INTERNATIONAL FOR THE EL CAMINO REAL HALF-MILE
TO VIA DE LA VALLE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Michael Baker International (formerly RBF Consulting) entef;(i 1nt(;a
consultant agreement with the City of San Diego to provide environmental review services for |
the El Camino Real Half-Mile to Via de La Valle Project (Project) on Apri:‘l 20, 2011, as
Document No. RR-306817; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement with RBF Consulting was required in order to
complete the Environmental Assessment in accordance wi.th the National Environmental Policy
Act; and

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to the agreement with Michael Baker International
(formerly RBF Consulting) is for a time extension only with no cost increase to the Consultant
Agreement with Michael Baker International to complete the environmental studies and resource
agency permits;

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to the Agreement with Michael Baker International
(formerly RBF Consulting) will extend the total term of the Agreement to December 31, 2020;
and;

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation

extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance adopted by

a two-thirds’ majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE;

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(0-2017-143)

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute the Second
Amendment to the Consultant Agreement with Michael Baker International, on file in the office
of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- 2084,@)1‘ environmental services in CIP S-00856,
El Camino Real — Half Mile to Via de la Valle.

4 Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage,
a written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public a day
prior to its final passage.‘

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect, and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Deputy City Attorney

RPG:js

5/26/2017

Or.Dept:Public Works/Engineering
Doc. No. 1512968

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(0-2017-143)

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of _JUN 2 7 2017.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Cl{rk %;—/‘

Deputy Clty lerk -

Approved: /l?/ /7 7 s i "

date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The date of final passage is June 30, 2017, which represents the day this ordinance
was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the Mayor's signature of approval.

Vetoed:

(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



JUN 2 7 2017

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Barbara Bry ﬁ O U 0
Lorie Zapf ﬁ N ] O
Chris Ward 7 O 0 O
Myrtle Cole Z 0 ] ]
Mark Kersey m ] ] [
Chris Cate ? 1 0 0
Scott Sherman JZI ] ] ]
David Alvarez )Z U] (] 0
Georgette Gomez 4l W U 0
Date of final passage JUN 30 o
KEVIN L. FAUIL.CONER

AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MAT AND

S Eed o City Clgrk om%iyof San Diego, California.
s o By //’f o , Deputy

' 'THEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had
elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

JUN'13 2017 JUN 8 02017

,and on

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was
dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made
available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

’

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

o (Seal) ' City Clerk of The|City of San Diego, California.
R o By /i‘m

, Deputy
/

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

20840

Ordinance Number O-




